# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 55

#### Chapter 55.

Resolve in favor of the distribution of certified copies of Plans on file in the State Land Office.

Plans in Land Office, in favor of binding.

Resolved, That the state land agent be and he hereby is directed to prepare certified copies of all plans now on file in the state land office, relating to lands in this state, and cause the same to be bound in books of convenient size and form, and when so bound, to furnish to the registry of deeds of each county, copies of such plans so bound, as relate to land embraced in said county, and said copies shall be received as evidence in all the courts of this state, with the same effect that the originals might receive if produced; provided, the expense shall not exceed the sum of six hundred dollars, which is hereby appropriated for the purposes aforesaid; the same, or so much thereof, as may be necessary to be drawn upon the warrant of the governor, after the bill of said land agent for making said copies, shall have been audited by the governor and council. The binding of said copies to be paid for out of the general appropriation for state printing and binding.

Approved March 2, 1887.

#### Chapter 56.

Resolve providing for an Agricultural Superintendent for the Passamaquoddy Indian Tribe.

Passamaquoddy Indians, in aid Resolved, That it shall be the duty of the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indiaus to assist them in their agricultural labors, or to employ some competent person to give them such assistance, and he shall be allowed therefor the sum of one hundred dollars in addition to his salary, which sum shall be payment in full for all such assistance, whether rendered by himself or another.

Approved March 2, 1887.